well drilling, and support for continuous water-level monitoring equipment). The proposal would require estimates of costs to complete the above tasks and a timeline for planned completion. The proposal will be reviewed by the USGS and the NGWMN Program Board who will make funding recommendations.

Title of Collection: National Ground-Water Monitoring Network Cooperative Funding Application.

OMB Control Number: 1028–0114 Form Number: None.

Type of Review: Renewal of a currently approved collection

Respondents/Affected Public: Multistate, state or local water-resources agencies who operate groundwater monitoring networks.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Respondents: 20.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Responses: 20.

Estimated Completion Time per Response: 40 hours.

Total Estimated Number of Annual Burden Hours: 800 hours.

Respondent's Obligation: Mandatory to be considered for funding.

Frequency of Collection: Annually. Total Estimated Annual Non hour Burden Cost: None.

The authority for this action is the PRA of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*).

Joseph Nielsen,

Director, Integrated Information Dissemination Division, USGS Water Resources Mission Area.

[FR Doc. 2025-08509 Filed 5-13-25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4338-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[PO #4820000251; Order #02412-014-004-047181.0]

Filing of Surveys: Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of official filing.

SUMMARY: The plats and/or field notes of the following described surveys are scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Idaho State Office, Boise, Idaho, 30 days from the date of this publication. The surveys were conducted to meet the administrative needs of various Federal agencies.

DATES: If you wish to protest one or more of the surveys identified in this notice, you must file a written notice of protest with the BLM Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho by June 13, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Submit written protests to the BLM Idaho State Office, 1387 S Vinnell Way, Boise, ID 83709. You may obtain a copy of the survey record from the Public Room at this office upon required payment.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael L. Hart, Branch of Cadastral Survey, telephone: (208) 373–3981; email: mlhart@blm.gov. Individuals in the United States who are deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have a speech disability may dial 7–1–1 (TTY, TDD, or TeleBraille) to access telecommunications relay services. Individuals outside the United States should use the relay services offered within their country to make international calls to the point-of-contact in the United States.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Boise Meridian, Idaho

The dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of sections 21, 28, and 32, Township 3 North, Range 18 East, accepted January 27, 2025, under Group No. 1310.

The dependent resurvey of portions of the north boundary and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 4, Township 2 South, Range 14 East, accepted January 27, 2025, under Group No. 1479.

The dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 16 and the survey of the 2016 meanders of the summer pool level of Coeur d'Alene Lake in section 16, Township 49 North, Range 4 West, accepted December 11, 2024, under Group No. 1458.

The dependent resurvey of portions of the south boundary and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 32, Township 5 South, Range 16 East, accepted February 12, 2025, under Group No. 1480.

The remonumentation of the center ¼ section corner of section 8, Township 45 North, Range 5 West, approved February 18, 2025, under Group No. 1500.

The dependent resurvey of portions of the north boundary and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 3 and the metes-and-bounds survey of the as-built centerline of Pahsimeroi Road in section 3, Township 13 North, Range 23 East, accepted February 20, 2025, under Group No. 1521.

The dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 20, and the metes-and-bounds survey of the as-built centerline of Pahsimeroi Valley Road in section 20, Township 14 North, Range 22 East, accepted February 20, 2025, under Group No. 1522.

The dependent resurvey of portions of the east and north boundaries and subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of sections 1, 12, and 13, Township 4 South, Range 18 East, accepted February 26, 2025, under Group No. 1483.

The dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of sections 29 and 32, Township 3 South, Range 19 East, accepted March 3, 2025, under Group No. 1488.

The corrective resurvey of certain lots in section 21; the dependent resurvey of portions of the subdivision of section lines of section 21; and certain metesand-bounds surveys in section 21, Township 50 North, Range 4 West, accepted March 5, 2025, under Group No. 1392

If you wish to protest one or more of the surveys identified above, you must file a written notice of protest with the BLM Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho within 30 calendar days from the date of this publication at the address listed in the **ADDRESSES** section of this notice. The protest must identify the survey(s) that the person or party wishes to protest and contain all reasons and evidence in support of the protest. A protest is considered filed on the date it is received by the Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho during regular business hours. If received after regular business hours, a protest will be considered filed the next business day.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in a protest, you should be aware that the documents you submit, including your personal identifying information, may be made publicly available in their entirety at any time. While you can ask us to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

(Authority: 43 U.S.C. chapter 3)

Michael Hart,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Idaho. [FR Doc. 2025–08422 Filed 5–13–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4331–19-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-NAGPRA-NPS0040115; PPWOCRADN0-PCU00RP14.R50000]

Notice of Intended Repatriation: North Carolina State University, Gregg Museum of Art & Design, Raleigh, NC

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), the North Carolina State University, Gregg Museum of Art & Design (Gregg Museum) intends to repatriate a certain cultural item that meets the definition of an object of cultural patrimony and that has a cultural affiliation with the Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations in this notice.

DATES: Repatriation of the cultural item in this notice may occur on or after June 13, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Mary Hauser, North Carolina State University, Gregg Museum of Art & Design (Gregg Museum), 1903 Hillsborough Street, Campus Box 7330, Raleigh, NC 27695, telephone (919) 515–3102, email mehauser@ncsu.edu.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published as part of the National Park Service's administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA. The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the Gregg Museum, and additional information on the determinations in this notice, including the results of consultation, can be found in the summary or related records. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice.

Abstract of Information Available

A total of one cultural item has been requested for repatriation. The one of object of cultural patrimony is a beaded Kiowa cradleboard, ca. 1880. This item came to the Gregg Museum as a part of an estate transfer from Chinqua-Penn, an estate in Reidsville, Rockingham County, NC. The owners of this estate traveled extensively, collecting artifacts from around the world. The owners of the estate died in 1946 and 1965 after which the estate was opened to the public. It was managed first by the University of North Carolina-Greensboro, and then by North Carolina State University in the mid-1980s. After Chinqua-Penn's sale to Calvin Phelps in 2006, artifacts that became on loan to the Gallery of Art & Design (now Gregg Museum of Art & Design) since 2003 were legally transferred to the collection of the Gregg Museum of Art & Design at North Carolina State University. Based on the time of acquisition and lack of information on how and where they were acquired, the Gregg Museum believes this item is possibly of cultural patrimony affiliated with the Kiowa Tribe. Gregg Museum records indicate no known hazardous substances.

Determinations

The Gregg Museum has determined that:

- The one object of cultural patrimony described in this notice has ongoing historical, traditional, or cultural importance central to the Native American group, including any constituent sub-group (such as a band, clan, lineage, ceremonial society, or other subdivision), according to the Native American traditional knowledge of an Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization.
- There is a reasonable connection between the cultural item described in this notice and the Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma.

Requests for Repatriation

Additional, written requests for repatriation of the cultural item in this notice must be sent to the authorized representative identified in this notice under ADDRESSES. Requests for repatriation may be submitted by any lineal descendant, Indian Tribe, or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice who shows, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the requestor is a lineal descendant or a culturally affiliated Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization.

Repatriation of the cultural item in this notice to a requestor may occur on or after June 13, 2025. If competing requests for repatriation are received, the Gregg Museum must determine the most appropriate requestor prior to repatriation. Requests for joint repatriation of the cultural item are considered a single request and not competing requests. The Gregg Museum is responsible for sending a copy of this notice to the Indian Tribes and Native Hawaiian organizations identified in this notice and to any other consulting parties.

Authority: Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. 3004 and the implementing regulations, 43 CFR 10.9.

Dated: April 30, 2025.

Melanie O'Brien,

Manager, National NAGPRA Program. [FR Doc. 2025–08469 Filed 5–13–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-NAGPRA-NPS0040128; PPWOCRADN0-PCU00RP14.R50000]

Notice of Inventory Completion: Office of the State Archaeologist, University of Iowa, Iowa City, IA

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), the Office of the State Archaeologist Bioarchaeology Program (OSA BP) has completed an inventory of human remains and associated funerary objects and has determined that there is a cultural affiliation between the human remains and associated funerary objects and Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations in this notice.

DATES: Repatriation of the human remains and associated funerary objects in this notice may occur on or after June 13, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Dr. Lara Noldner, Office of the State Archaeologist Bioarchaeology Program, University of Iowa, 700 S Clinton Street, Iowa City, IA 52242, telephone (319) 384–0740, email laranoldner@uiowa.edu.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published as part of the National Park Service's administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA. The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the OSA BP and additional information on the determinations in this notice, including the results of consultation, can be found in the inventory or related records. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice.

Abstract of Information Available

At an unknown date, possibly sometime in the 1920s to 1950s, human remains representing a minimum of one individual were removed from a mound in an unknown location in Washington State. The remains were part of the Paul Sagers Collection at Maquoketa Caves State Park in Jackson County, IA and were in a box labeled "State of Washington—mound". No more specific provenience information is associated. In 2001, the remains were transferred to the OSA BP. An adult of indeterminate age and sex is represented by three bone fragments (Burial Project 279). Funerary objects include eight faunal bone fragments assumed to be from the same mound. No potentially hazardous substances were used to treat any of the